
Committee(s): 
Board of Governors of the City of London School for Girls  

Dated: 
10 June 2021 

Subject:  
Report of the Headmistress 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? n/a 

What is the source of Funding? n/a 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

n/a 

Report of: Headmistress, City of London School for Girls For Information 

Report author:  
Jenny Brown, Headmistress 

 
Summary 

 
Report of the Head to include updated calendar events, Covid-19 update and 
Community and Partnerships report.   
 
This has been a highly significant term in the School’s history, in which we 
announced the launch of the City Junior School. The response and progress has 
been most encouraging, though of course the real work has just begun.  
The term has also been defined by the assessments and the teacher assessed 
grades: the policy and process have been exhaustive and comprehensive. Teachers 
have adopted the role of the exam board with good grace and indefatigable 
diligence. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

The Board of Governors is asked to:  
  

• Note the report.  
  
For information: This report assigns the relevant school aims: outlined here; to each 
section of the report to highlight the link to the school’s new strategy.    
 

 CLSG School Aims 

SA1 LEARNING: Pupils are academically curious and resourceful; they take 

risks, are ambitious and love learning for its own sake.  

SA2 CO-CURRICULAR: Pupils contribute enthusiastically to co-curricular 

activities and partnerships and serve the communities around them 

with respect. 

SA3 PASTORAL: Pupils understand themselves, are listened to and take 

reflective ownership of their lives and are considerate of others 

SA4 PEOPLE: High-calibre staff and inspirational teachers are empowered 

through outstanding professional development opportunities.  



SA5 OPERATIONS: The management of the financial and human resources, 

and estates is modern, forward-looking and compliant. 

SA6 EXTERNAL RELATIONS: The school will be distinctive and understood, 

allowing it to attract a diverse intake of pupils and staff, and to influence 

wider debate. 
 

Main Report 

 

SA1, SA2 
Calendar dates 
 

Thursday 10th June Y8 Challenge 

Y7 Parents Evening 

Friday 11th June Friends Committee Meeting 

10 – 6 Day 

Monday 14th - Friday 18th June Moatfest.   
Full programme at www.moatfest.co.uk  

Monday 14th - Friday 18th June Y11 Enrichment Careers programme 

Monday 14th June Y7 Space Design Competition 

Y12 US applicants meeting 

City@6 with Laura Bates of Everyday Sexism 

Tuesday 15th June Y11 and Y12 US applicants meeting 

Y12 UCAT 

Parent Forum for Y6 - ‘Preparing your daughter for 
senior school’ 

Wednesday 16th June Y11 and Y12 US applicants meeting 

Y7 Unifrog 

7+ Open Evening 

Friends Committee Meeting 

Thursday 17th June Y10 Drama Performance 

Y12 UCAS morning 

Friday 18th June Coaching Anatomy Course 

ABRSM Performance Exams 

Y12 Leadership Day for Senior Committee 

Monday 21st - Friday 25th June Y11 School Placements 

Prep Opera Rehearsals 

Monday 21st June Coaching Anatomy Course 

Y3 welcome morning 

Y12 EPQ workshop from Southampton University 

Tuesday 22nd June Y12 Parents Evening 

Y12 BMAT course 

Y12 LNAT course 

Wednesday 23rd June Senior School Sports Day 

Thursday 24th June 11+ Open Morning 

Y9 Workshop 

Y10 Parents Evening 

Friday 25th June Sponsored Walk from Hampton Court 

Y7 induction afternoon 

http://www.moatfest.co.uk/


Monday 28th June – Weds 30th 
June 

London Careers Festival 

Prep Opera 

Monday 28th June Senior Committee Coaching course 

Leavers Concert rehearsals 

Y13 Lunch 

Leavers Concert 

City@6 with Professor Lynne Cox 

Tuesday 29th June ABRSM Practical Exams 

New staff induction 

Feeder Heads’ Tea 

Wednesday 30th June Y12 UCAS morning 

Y12 meet Y14 

Leavers ceremony (TBC) 

Into the Sixth 

Y6 joint social (CLS) 

Thursday 1st July Senior Committee Coaching course 

Y10 Drugs talk 

Leavers Ceremony for Y13 and their tutors 

Leavers Tea 

Y11 and Y13 Art Exhibition 

Friday 2nd July – Sunday 4th 
July 

Comedy Shows (MOAT) 

Y9 and Y10 Bronze Dof E qualifiers 

Friday 2nd July Y12 Welcome Event 

Monday 5th July Mission Fete 

Tuesday 6th July Friends Breakfast for staff 

Term Ends 12pm 

Y6 Disco 

Farewell drinks and BBQ for staff leavers  

SUMMER BREAK 

Wednesday 1st September Staff Day 

Thursday 2nd September Induction Day for Y3, Y7, Y12 and Y13 

Friday 3rd September Teaching begins 

Monday 6th September Y13 Parents Breakfast 

Wednesday 8th September Y13 UCAS update 

Thursday 9th September Y12 Parents Breakfast 

Prep Curriculum Evening 

Friday 10th September Y7 and Y8 trip to Stubbers 

Monday 13th September Feeder Heads’ Tea 

Tuesday 14th September 16+ Open Morning 

Wednesday 15th September Y11 Parents Breakfast 

Extra-curricular Fair 

Friday 17th September Y10 Parents Breakfast 

Senior Committee Introduction assembly 

Monday 20th September City@6 Lecture series 

Wednesday 22nd September Y12 UCAS and Unifrog 

11+ Open Afternoon 

Thursday 23rd - Friday 24th 
September 

Y9 History/Geography trip 



Thursday 23rd September Y3 Parents Breakfast 

Friday 24th September Y7 Parents Breakfast 

Young Shakespeare Company ‘Romeo and Juliet’ 

Friday 24th - Sunday 26th 
September  

Y8 residential netball tournament 

Monday 27th September School Photos 

Tuesday 28th September 11+ Open Morning 

Wednesday 29th September Life After City speakers 

Thursday 30th September Prize Day rehearsal 

Friday 1st October Prize Day at Guildhall 

Monday 4th October Y7 Challenge 

Musical Theatre Showcase 

Tuesday 5th October Y8 Parents Breakfast 

Senior School Council 

11+ Open Evening 

Wednesday 6th October EPQ Evening 

Y8 Joint social (CLS) 

Thursday 7th October Junior Scholars Concert 

11+ Open Morning 

Junior School Council 

Friday 8th October 7+ and 16+ registration deadline 

Y9 Parents Breakfast 

11+ Open Afternoon 

Monday 11th October City@6 

Tuesday 12th October Y13 Careers interview morning 

Wednesday 13th October 11+ Open Evening 

Thursday 14th October Senior Scholars Concert 
Board of Governors  

Friday 15th October House Drama Competition 

Monday 18th - Friday 29th 
October 

Half Term 

  
SA3 Community/Partnerships 
 

Y11 mentoring in schools: 51 girls have signed up to undertake a volunteering 

placement after half term from 8 to 11 June in one of our seven partner schools, 

followed by another 44 on the second placement from 14 to 18 June.  Students will 

be doing a mixture of mentoring (both academic and pastoral, for example talking to 

students about behaviour and choices), acting as classroom assistants, supporting 

with administration, paired reading and assisting with homework with the activities 

varying from school to school. 

Our US College Counsellor will also be leading a week of US University Enrichment 

to support college applications and help the students to find the right fit for their 

ongoing education journey, incorporating too their co-curricular interests and 

hobbies. 

We are also offering a more general careers and UK university programme lead by 

our Head of Careers.  This enrichment will cover a range of topics around the 



academic including self-awareness, presentation, coaching, employability, CV writing 

and input from alumnae who are immersed in their university careers.  All topics are 

lead by specialist teachers from CLSG. 

 

SA5 COVID-19 Update (Head – Standing Item) 

 
Covid restrictions remain in place: masks were obligatory in corridors and optional in 
lessons; the staff room is still a socially-distanced space and mass gatherings were 
prohibited. 
 
Corporate & Strategic Implications –  
 

Financial implications – none except Covid implications as covered in the Finance report 

Resource implications - none 

Legal implications - none 

Risk implications - none 

Equalities implications – none 

Climate implications - none 

Security implications - none 

 
Appendices 
None 
 
 
Jenny Brown 
Head, CLSG 
 
T: 020 7487 5500 
E: brownj@clsg.org.uk 
 

 

 

 

 


